Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 10

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO OCCUPY SPACE AT
FORT LAUDERDALE-HOLLYWOOD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

This First Amendment (“First Amendment”) to the Agreement (hereinafter defined)
between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and L3Harris
Technologies, Inc., a Delaware Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida
(“Licensee”) (collectively, the “Parties”), is effective on the date this First Amendment is fully
executed by the Parties.

RECITALS

A The Revocable License Agreement Between Broward County and Harris
Corporation to Occupy Space at Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport (“Agreement”)
was entered into by and between County and Harris Corporation, effective on September 1,
2016, for the operation and maintenance of surveillance and broadcast services facilities at Fort
Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport.

B. On June 28, 2019, Harris Corporation changed its name from Harris Corporation
to L3Harris Technologies, Inc.

C. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Term through
September 30, 2025, to reflect a change to the Licensed Property (as those terms are defined in
the Agreement), and update the nondiscrimination requirements.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated herein by reference.
Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

2. Amendments to the Agreement made by this First Amendment are shown by
strikethrough text to indicate deletions and bold underlined text to indicate additions.
Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment and not otherwise defined in this First
Amendment shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Agreement.

3. All references in the Agreement to “Harris Corporation” are hereby amended and
replaced with the term “L3Harris Technologies, Inc.” to reflect the amended name of Licensee.

4, Article 4 of the Agreement is amended as follows:
4, TERM:

The term (“Term”) of this License shall become effective on September 1, 2016 (“Effective

Date”) and shall continue fera-period-offive{5)yrearsterminating-on-thelastday-ofthe

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 1 0of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 10

fifth—{5th}“LicenseYear—as-hereinafterdefined through September 30, 2025, unless
sooner termlnated as prowded herem Heense#ea-#&ha“—mean—a—twehfe—(—l—z-)—edenda-p

5. Article 5 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

5. LICENSE FEE AND OTHER CHARGES:

(a) For the privilege of occupying Airport property, Licensee agrees to pay to
County, as of the Effective Date of this License, an annual fee which charge is set
forth in Chapter Section 39.2 of the Broward County Administrative Code
(“License Fee”). The feeforthe License Fee shall be Eightyand-11/100 Dollars

{58011} persquarefootperannum payable in advance on or before the first day
of each License Year (hereinafter defined), plus applicable taxes thereon {“License

Fee”}. The License Fee is based on the rate for Type 2 Operations Space as
promulgated by County from time to time pursuant to resolution(s) adopted by
County and set forth in the Broward County Administrative Code. The annual
License Fee payable hereunder shall be adjusted at any time the rate for Type 2
Operations Space is changed by County or the Licensed Property is changed
pursuant to subsection 2(b). License Year shall mean a twelve (12) calendar
month period, with the first (1st) License Year commencing on the Effective Date
and ending on the last day of the twelfth (12th) month thereafter. The License
Fee for any partial year shall be prorated, based on the number of days.

6. Exhibit A-1 of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with the revised Exhibit A-1
attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. As of the date of complete execution of this
First Amendment, every reference in the Agreement to Exhibit A-1 shall be deemed to refer to
the revised Exhibit A-1 attached hereto.

7. Exhibit B of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with the revised Exhibit B
attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. As of the date of complete execution of this
First Amendment, every reference in the Agreement to Exhibit B shall be deemed to refer to the
revised Exhibit B attached hereto.

8. Licensee acknowledges that through the date this First Amendment is executed by
Licensee, Licensee has no claims against County with respect to any of the matters covered by
the Agreement, and Licensee has no right of set-off or counterclaims against any of the amounts
payable under the Agreement.

9. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this First Amendment and the
Agreement, the Parties agree that this First Amendment shall control.

10. This Agreement, including as amended herein by this First Amendment, incorporates and

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 2 of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 10

includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings
applicable to the matters contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no
commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not
contained in the Agreement, including as amended in this First Amendment. Accordingly, the
Parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior
representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

11. Preparation of this First Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more
severely against one of the Parties than any other.

12. This First Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed in
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together,
shall constitute one and the same agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 3 of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment:
BROWARD COUNTY through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its
Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the day of
, 2021, and L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., signing by and through its
, duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

By
Broward County Administrator, as Mayor

ex officio Clerk of the Broward County

Board of County Commissioners ____dayof ,20___

Approved as to form by
Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney
Aviation Office

320 Terminal Drive, Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315
Telephone:  (954) 359-6100
Telecopier:  (954) 359-1292

. Digitally signed by
Yesenia Yesenia Alfonso

Date: 2021.04.13

By Alfonso 10:46:39 0400

Yesenia Alfonso (Date)
Assistant County Attorney

Digitally signed by Sharon
Sharon Thorsen
Date: 2021.04.13

By Thorsen 17:21:17 -04'00'

Sharon V. Thorsen (Date)
Senior Assistant County Attorney

YA/ch

First Amendment to L3Harris Tech. License Agreement
03/18/2021

80071.0070

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 4 of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 10

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO OCCUPY SPACE AT
FORT LAUDERDALE-HOLLYWOOD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

WITNESSES

Koramarie
Dieguez

Signature

Koramarie Dieguez

ik

Jennifer
Banasik

Signature

Print Name of Witness above

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment

L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Robert
By: Duncan

Authorized Signor

Robert Duncan

Printed Name and Title

29 day of March

, 208

Digitally signed by Robert A.

ATTEST:
RObert A Johnson Jr.
Date: 2021.03.30 17:17:40

Johnson Jr. i

Corporate Secretary or other person
authorized to attest

(CORPORATE SEAL OR NOTARY)

Page 5 of 10


https://2021.03.30
mailto:e=robert.duncan@l3harris.com
mailto:e=Jennifer.Banasik@L3harris.com
mailto:e=Koramarie.Dieguez@L3Harris.com

EXHIBIT A-1 — ARFF FACILITY

Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 10

=
o . 1
5 H
2 I 1
L i

= é : H

< 2 L o

] o =
o
E =1
T3 Q,
-
n_ I
o
0= |
o

£
B8'-0" 2'-0"
1 PROPOSED FIBERGRATE
PLATFORM
L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 6 of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 10

EXHIBIT B - NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS

A. Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities. During the performance
of this Agreement, Licensee, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest, agrees as follows:

1. Compliance with Regulations: Licensee (hereinafter includes consultants) will
comply with the Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities
(“Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities”), as they may be amended from time to time,
which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement, and
which include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 USC § 2000d et seq., 78 Stat. 252)
(prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);

b. 49 CFR Part 21 (Nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the
Department of Transportation—Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964);

C. The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies
Act of 1970, (42 USC § 4601) (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or
whose property has been acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs
and projects);

d. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 USC § 794 et seq.), as
amended (prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR Part 27;

e. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 USC § 6101 et seq.)
(prohibits discrimination on the basis of age);

f. Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982 (49 USC §471,
Section 47123), as amended (prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color,
national origin, or sex);

g. The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 (PL 100-209) (broadened the
scope, coverage and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by
expanding the definition of the terms “programs or activities” to include all of the
programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and
contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);

h. Titles Il and Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public
and private transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain
testing entities (42 USC §§ 12131 — 12189) as implemented by U.S. Department of
Transportation regulations at 49 CFR Parts 37 and 38;

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 7 of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 10

i The Federal Aviation Administration’s Nondiscrimination Statute (49 USC
§ 47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and
sex);

j. Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice
in  Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures
nondiscrimination against minority populations by discouraging programs,
policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health or
environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;

k. Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with
Limited English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin
discrimination includes discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP).
To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that
LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to
74100); and

l. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which
prohibits you from discriminating because of sex in education programs or
activities (20 USC 1681 et seq.).

2. Nondiscrimination: Licensee, with regard to the work performed by it during the
Agreement, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the
selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases
of equipment. Licensee will not participate directly or indirectly in the discrimination
prohibited by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, including employment
practices when the Agreement covers any activity, project, or program set forth in
Appendix B of 49 CFR Part 21.

3. Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and
Equipment: In all solicitations, either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by
Licensee for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of
materials, or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier will be
notified by Licensee of the contractor’s obligations under this Agreement and the
Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.

4, Information and Reports: Licensee will provide all information and reports
required by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, and directives issued pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of
information, and its facilities as may be determined by the sponsor or the Federal Aviation
Administration to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Nondiscrimination Acts
and Authorities and instructions. Where any information required of a contractor is in
the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish the information,
Licensee will so certify to the sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration, as
appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information.

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 8 of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 10

5. Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of Licensee’s noncompliance with the
nondiscrimination provisions of this Agreement, the sponsor will impose such contract
sanctions as it or the Federal Aviation Administration may determine to be appropriate,
including, but not limited to:

a. Withholding payments to the contractor under the contract until Licensee
complies; and/or

b. Cancelling, terminating, or suspending a contract, in whole or in part.

6. Incorporation of Provisions: Licensee will include the provisions of paragraphs one
through five in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of
equipment, unless exempt by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, and directives
issued pursuant thereto. Licensee will take action with respect to any subcontract or
procurement as the sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration may direct as a means
of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance; provided, that if
Licensee becomes involved in, or is threatened with litigation by a subcontractor or
supplier because of such direction, Licensee may request the sponsor to enter into any
litigation to protect the interests of the sponsor. In addition, Licensee may request the
United States to enter into the litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

B. Nondiscrimination - 14 CFR Part 152 Requirements. During the performance of this
Agreement, Licensee, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest, agrees as follows:

1. Licensee agrees to undertake an affirmative action program as required by 14 CFR
Part 152, Subpart E, to ensure that no person shall on the grounds of race, color, religion,
gender, national origin, age, marital status, political affiliation, familial status, physical or
mental disability, or sexual orientation be excluded from participation in any
employment, contracting, or leasing activities covered in 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E.
Licensee agrees that no person shall be excluded on these grounds from participating in
or receiving the services or benefits of any program or activity covered by this Subpart.
Licensee agrees that it will require its covered sub organizations to provide assurances to
Licensee that they similarly will undertake affirmative action programs and that they will
require assurances from their sub organizations as required by 14 CFR Part 152,
Subpart E, to the same effect.

2. Licensee agrees to comply with any affirmative action plan or steps for equal
employment opportunity required by 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E, as part of the
affirmative action program, and by any federal, state, County or local agency or court,
including those resulting from a conciliation agreement, a consent decree, court order or
similar mechanism. Licensee agrees that state or County affirmative action plans will be
used in lieu of any affirmative action plan or steps required by 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E,
only when they fully meet the standards set forth in 14 CFR 152.409. Licensee agrees to
obtain a similar assurance from its covered organizations, and to cause them to require a

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 9 of 10



Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 10

similar assurance of their covered sub organizations, as required by 14 CFR Part 152,
Subpart E.

3. If required by 14 CFR Part 152, Licensee shall prepare and keep on file for review
by the FAA Office of Civil Rights an affirmative action plan developed in accordance with
the standards in Part 152. Licensee shall similarly require each of its covered sub
organizations (if required under Part 152) to prepare and to keep on file for review by the
FAA Office of Civil Rights, an affirmative action plan developed in accordance with the
standards in Part 152.

4, If Licensee is not subject to an affirmative action plan, regulatory goals and
timetables, or other mechanism providing for short and long-range goals for equal
employment opportunity under Part 152, then Licensee shall nevertheless make good
faith efforts to recruit and hire minorities and women for its aviation workforce as
vacancies occur, by taking any affirmative action steps required by Part 152. Licensee
shall similarly require such affirmative action steps of any of its covered sub organizations,
as required under Part 152.

5. Licensee shall keep on file, for the period set forth in Part 152, reports (other than
those submitted to the FAA), records, and affirmative action plans, if applicable, that will
enable the FAA Office of Civil Rights to ascertain if there has been and is compliance with
this subpart, and Licensee shall require its covered sub organizations to keep similar
records as applicable.

6. Licensee shall, if required by Part 152, annually submit to the County the reports
required by Section 152.415 and Licensee shall cause each of its covered sub
organizations that are covered by Part 152 to annually submit the reports required by
Section 152.415 to Licensee who shall, in turn, submit same to the County for transmittal
to the FAA.

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. First Amendment Page 10 of 10






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		1st amendment business.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



